of development of properties for sale and such disclosure
presentation would enable its shareholders to better understand
the actual carrying value of its PFD, PUD and PFS at the end
of the reporting period. To conform with the current year’s
presentation in its consolidated statement of financial position,
the relevant comparative figure for the year ended 31 December
2022 in relation to its inventories of properties have been re-
presented and have included prepaid lease payments related to
PFD, PUD and PFS.

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

127

3.

2022
12 31 2022 1 1

2022 12 31
2022 1 1

(b) 2022
86,563,000

2023 12
31

2022 12 31

86,563,000

3. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR
FIGURES (continued)

The reclassification adjustments does not have any impact on
the Group’s net assets as at 31 December 2022 and 1 January
2022. The effect of these reclassification adjustments on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2022 and 1 January 2022 are as follows:

As at
31 December

2022

As at
31 December

2022
2022

12 31
2022

12 31
(originally

stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid land lease payments 722,609 (722,609) –
Inventories of properties 1,712,395 722,609 2,435,004

As at
1 January

2022

As at
1 January

2022
2022
1 1

2022
1 1

(originally
stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid land lease payments 732,226 (732,226) –
Inventories of properties 1,711,184 732,226 2,443,410

(b) In the 2022 Financial Statements, net foreign exchange loss
related to its bank borrowings amounting to approximately
RMB86,563,000 was disclosed under finance costs in
its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income. During the year ended 31 December
2023, the management of the Company have included the
exchange loss related to its bank borrowings under others gains
and losses and is of the view that such disclosure presentation
would enable the shareholders to understand better the
composition of its other gains and losses. To conform with the
current year’s presentation, the relevant comparative figure of
other gains and losses for the year ended 31 December 2022
had also included net foreign exchange loss related its bank
borrowings amounting to RMB86,563,000.

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

SRE GROUP LIMITED

128

3.

2022 12 31

2022 12 31

4.

5

3. RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR YEAR
FIGURES (continued)

The reclassification adjustments does not have any impact on
the Group’s loss for the year ended 31 December 2022. The
effect of these reclassification adjustments in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2022
2022 12 31

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other gains and losses (27,574) (86,563) (114,137)
Finance costs (217,130) 86,563 (130,567)

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. For the purpose
of preparation of consolidated financial statements, information
is considered material if such information is reasonably expected
to influence decisions made by primary users. In addition, the
consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures
required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and by
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the

[…]

interest rates quoted by the People’s Bank of China.

The Group is also exposed to fair value interest rate risk
relates primarily to restricted bank deposits, bank and other
borrowings and lease liabilities which carried fixed interest
rates.

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

285

50.

(c)

50. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk management (continued)

The Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to
hedge its loans to interest rate risk. However, the management
will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should
the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end
of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of the major currencies in which the Group’s
bank borrowings are denominated, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s loss before income tax (through the
impact on floating rate borrowings). The Group’s equity is not
affected, except for the consequential effect on accumulated
losses (a component of the Group’s equity) by the changes in
loss before income tax.

Year ended 31 December
12 31

2023 2022
2023 2022

Impact on loss
before

income tax
Increase

(decrease)

Impact on loss
before

income tax
Increase

(decrease)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Changes in variables  RMB
 interest rate
+50 basis points +50 26,129 4,331
–50 basis points –50 (26,129) (4,331)

Foreign currency risk management

Most of the Group’s operating entities operate in the PRC with
most of the transactions denominated in RMB.
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk with only
limited exposure arising primarily with respect to cash at banks
and bank borrowings, which are mainly denominated in HK$,
US$, GBP and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

SRE GROUP LIMITED

286

50.

(c)

50. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

[…]

denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities
at the respective reporting periods are as follow:

As at 31 December
12 31

2023 2022
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HK$ 419,551 185,698
US$ 300,522 12,249
GBP 1,272 84
AUD 1,007 –

As at 31 December
12 31

2023 2022
2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Liabilities
HK$ 5,826 –
US$ 1,919,407 171,050

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

287

50.

(c)

50. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end
of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the
HK$, the US$, the GBP and the AUD exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before
income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities). The Group’s equity is not affected, except for
the consequential effect on accumulated losses (a component of
the Group’s equity) by the impact on loss before income tax as
disclosed below.

Year ended 31 December
12 31

2023 2022
2023 2022

Impact on
loss before

tax
Increase

(decrease)

Impact on
loss before

tax
Increase

(decrease)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Changes in exchange rate of HK$
 against Renminbi
+5% +5% (20,686) (8,294)
–5% –5% 20,686 8,294

Changes in exchange rate of US$
 against Renminbi
+5% +5% 80,944 6,385
–5% –5% (80,944) (6,385)

Changes in exchange rate of GBP
 against Renminbi
+5% +5% (64) (285)
–5% –5% 64 285

Changes in exchange rate of AUD
 against Renminbi
+5% +5% (50) –
-5% -5% 50 –

For the year ended 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

SRE GROUP LIMITED

288

50.

(c)

20%

5,708,000 2022
7,991,000

(d)

50. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is
unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure at the end of the reporting period does not
reflect the exposure during the year.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from loan packages
which is classified as financial assets at FVTOCI. The
management will monitor the price movements and take
appropriate actions when it is required.

Price on loan packages sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on